Total operating income increased by 9% year-on-year to ¥ 10,537 million for FY 2025. Net
interest income rose by 10% to ¥ 8,692 million, led by a 10% increase in average interest earning

FY 2025 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 3

assets on a stable net interest margin, while non-interest income increased by 4% year-on-
year to ¥ 1,845 million, driven by higher investment-related gains. On a quarterly basis, total
operating income rose 2% year-on-year as growth in net interest income was partly offset by
lower non-interest income.

Operating expenses increased 4% year-on-year to ¥ 3,559 million in FY 2025 and rose 13%
quarter-on-quarter, primarily driven by higher general and administrative expenses, reflecting
increased year-end accruals across several cost categories and certain non-recurring items.
The cost-to-income ratio improved by 152 basis points year-on-year to 33.8% for FY 2025 as
revenue momentum more than offset cost pressures.

Prudent risk management led to a 16% year-on-year reduction in impairment charges to ¥ 989
million. Coupled with 5% loan growth, this drove a 13bps improvement in the cost of risk,
bringing it down to 0.45% for FY 2025.

FY 2025 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 4

Balance Sheet Highlights
SAR Mn 4Q 2025 3Q 2025 Δ% 4Q 2024 Δ%

Cash & SAMA balances 10,931 13,008 -16% 10,921 +0%
Due from banks 3,817 9,734 -61% 5,016 -24%
Investments 68,682 65,820 +4% 60,820 +13%
Loans & advances 214,891 215,592 -0% 204,168 +5%
Other assets 10,685 10,792 -1% 12,382 -14%
Total assets 309,006 314,946 -2% 293,307 +5%
Due to banks, other FI & SAMA 12,885 29,469 -56% 32,307 -60%
Customers' deposits 195,219 185,868 +5% 185,118 +5%
Debt securities & term loans 38,877 36,116 +8% 15,518 +151%
Other liabilities 11,366 11,418 -0% 13,226 -14%
Total liabilities 258,346 262,871 -2% 246,169 +5%
Share capital 25,000 25,000 +0% 25,000 +0%
Retained earnings 5,388 6,926 -22% 4,510 +19%
Other 12,334 9,711 +27% 9,628 +28%
Equity attributable to shareholders 42,722 41,637 +3% 39,138 +9%
Tier 1 sukuk 7,938 10,438 -24% 8,000 -1%
Total equity 50,659 52,075 -3% 47,138 +7%

NPL ratio 0.97% 0.99% -2bps 0.93% +4bps
NPL coverage ratio 178.4% 174.5% +3.9ppts 181.7% -3.3ppts
T1 ratio 19.2% 19.6% -40bps 18.9% +28bps
CAR 21.4% 21.9% -48bps 19.8% +159bps
LCR 193.8% 160.4% +33.4ppts 162.2% +31.6ppts
NSFR 126.0% 120.0% +6.0ppts 113.0% +13.0ppts
LTD SAMA ratio 74.7% 77.5% -2.8ppts 83.6% -8.9ppts
Headline LTD Ratio 110.1% 116.0% -5.9ppts 110.3% -0.2ppts

Total assets as of 31 December 2025 amounted to ¥ 309,006 million, an increase of 5% from 31
December 2024. Loans and advances rose 5% year-on-year to ¥ 214,891 million, driven by both
consumer and commercial lending.